
Bond No. 

Premium 

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM 

800046695 

$64,487.00/ 2 years 
subject to renewal 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and L L L & A LLC, (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered 
into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public 
improvements, which said agreement, dated June 6 , 201.L, and identified as project The 
Crossings At El Dorado, Missouri Flat Road And Crossings Road, PD97-0011 is hereby 
referred to and made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for 
the faithful performance of said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 

(hereinafter designated as "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as 
Obligee, in the penal sum of Two Million Five Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Four 
Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars and Thirty-Two Cents ($2,579,474.32) lawful money of the 
United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our 
heirs, successors, executors and administrators,jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, 
executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to an4 abide by, and 
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement 
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and 
performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their 
true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its 
officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and 
void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract 
and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or 
improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time. 

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, 
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's 
fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be 
taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications 
accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby 

Performance Bond Agreement Form for 
The Crossings At El Dorado, 
Missouri Flat Road And Crossings Road, PD97-0011 

AGMT 21-54981 
Page 1 of2 

22-1539 C 1 of 10



waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the 
agreement or to the work or to the specifications. 

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named on August 9 , 20 _B_. 

"Surety" 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 

By 

Sara Walliser, Attorney-in-Fact 
Print Name 

"Principal" 
LLL&ALLC 

Managing Member 
4330 Golden Center Drive 
Placerville, CA 95667 

NOTARYACKNOWLEDGMENTSATTACHED 

Performance Bond Agreement Form for 
The Crossings At El Dorado, 
Missouri Flat Road And Crossings Road, PD97-00I I 

AGMT 21 -54981 
Page2 of2 

22-1539 C 2 of 10



PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of ~L- "iour.z-A-1!rc...> 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the ind ividual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached, and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

0 n Au~ u,-r ! o 1 ;'1£:IJU:>efore me, 't., ur?-ri-Jlai, J. / "vt iug, J •Hll'--1 J:, u"' LI C-. , 

(he~ insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared L1;.o,-..JA 12-,~ (a)eA ~ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person~ whose name-'"8') 

is/¥€ subscribed to the with in instrument and acknowledged to me that he/~~y executed 

the same in his/hprljReir authorized capacity(ffe'S) , and that by his/ll,er/1,l:l-eir signature (..81 on 

the instrument the person ~ or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted , executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Ca lifornia that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature l . il L ' 
COURTNEY N. IRVINE 

• Not•ry Public • C•lllornla 
~. Et Our 11ck> Count Y 

Cumonl"lon # 2403077 
My Comm. [x111,.,.. Moy 2, 2026 

(Seal) 

22-1539 C 3 of 10



State of California 

County of Sacramento 

SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached , and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy , or validity of that 
document. 

On August 9, 2022 before me , ----~K=at=h~le~en~ Le~,~N~o~ta=--ry~Pu~b=li~c ______ _ 

(here insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared _______ S_a_ra_ W_ al_li_se_r _______________ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(~) whose name(s-) 

is/.at=e"subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in l:tts/her/tneir authorized capacity(+es-}, and that by A-i5/her/tfleit signature(-&) on 

the instrument the person(-s) , or the entity upon behalf of which the person(-s) acted , executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature ~ k 
.,A 

(Seal) 

22-1539 C 4 of 10



Power of Attorney 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation with its principal office in Plymouth, 
Minnesota, does hereby constitute and appoint: Phil Watkins, Jessica Monlux, Pam Sey, John Hopkins, Renee Ramsey, John J. Weber, Elizabeth Collodi, 
Jennifer Lakmann, Marissa Robinson, Sara Walliser, Mindy Whitehouse, Mary Collins, Paula Senna, Matthew Foster, Jason March, Samantha Watkins, 
Tony Clark, Brad Espinosa, K. Corey Ward, Deanna Quintero, Bill Rapp, Breanna Boatright, Kathleen Le, each individually if there be more than one named, its 
true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contraas of indemnity, and aJI other 
writings obligatory in the nature thereof; provided that no bond or undenaking executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: unlimited and the execution of 
such bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obl igatory in the nature thereof in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company 
as if they had been fully signed by an authorized officer of the Company and sealed with the Company sea l. This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of the 
following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012: 

Resolved: That the President, any Senior Vice President or Vice-President (each an "Authorized Officer") may execute for and in behalf of the Company any and 
all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and affix the seal of the Company thereto; and that the 
Authorized Officer may appoint and authorize an Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any and all such instruments and to affix the Company 
seal thereto; and that the Authorized Officer may at any time remove any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke all power and authority given to any such Attorney-in­
Fact. 

Resolved: That the Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority to execute for and in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, 
recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall 
be as binding upon the Company as if signed and sealed by an Authorized Officer and, further, the Attorney-in-Fact is hereby authorized to verify any affidavit 
required to be attached to bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. 

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Direaors of ATLANTIC SPECIAL TY 
INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012: 

Resolved: That the signature of an Authorized Officer, the signature of the Secretary or the Assistant Secretary, and the Company seal may be affixed by 
facs imile to any power of attorney or to any cenificate relating thereto appointing an Attorney-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and sealing any bond, 
undenaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof, and any such signature and seal where so used, being hereby adopted by the Company 
as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though 
manually affixed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATLANTIC SPECIAL TY I NS URAN CE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by an Authorized Officer and the seal of the Company 
to be affixed thi s twenty-seventh day of April, 2020. 

STATE OF MJNNESOTA 
HENNEPIN COUNTY 

By 

Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President 

On this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020, before me personally came Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President of ATLANrIC SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY, to me 
personally known to be the individuaJ and officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me 
duly sworn, that he is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the sea.I of said Company and that the said seal and the 
signature as such officer was duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and at the direction of the Company. 

____ .............. - ........ -- .i .. , , Q~ ALISON DWAN NASH-TROUT • 
, NOTARY PUBLIC· MINNESOTA ~ 

My Commission Expires ~ 
1 January 31, 2025 Notary Public 

I, the undersigned, Secretary of ATLANTIC SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, do hereby ceni fy that the foregoing power of attorney is in full 
force and has not been revoked, and the resolutions set forth above are now in force. 

Signed and scaled. Dated 9th clay of August ,2022 

I This Power of Attorney expires 
January 31, 2025 I 

Please direct bond verifications to sumy@intucLinsur,mcc com 

Kara Barrow, Secretary 

22-1539 C 5 of 10



Bond No. 

Premium 

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM 

800046695 
Included in 
Performance Bond 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the 
State of California, and L L L & A LLC, (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered 
into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public 
improvements, which said agreement, dated June 6 , 2022 , and identified as the 
Road Improvement Agreement for The Crossings At El Dorado, Missouri Flat Road And 
Crossings Road, PD97-0011 between the County and the Developer, AGMT # 21-54981, and 
the Road Widening Improvement Plans for The Crossings at .El Dorado, Missouri Flat Road 
and Crossings Road are hereby referred to and made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the 
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El 
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Titles l and 3 ( commencing with 
Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code of the State of California. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 

(hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the 
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of 
TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND TIIlRTY-TWO CENTS ($2,579,474.32), for materials 
furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance 
Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount not 
exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will 
pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including 
reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such 
obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in 
the judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all 
persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Titles I and 3 ( commencing 
with Section 8000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to 
them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and 
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition 
to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner 
affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, 
extension, alteration or addition. 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
The Crossings At El Dorado, 
Missouri Flat Road And Crossings Road, PD97-001 l 

AGMT 21-54981 
Page 1 of2 

22-1539 C 6 of 10



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above 
named, on August 9 , 20 ~-

"Surety" 
Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company 

"Principal" 
LLL&ALLC 

By 
By~ .ifeonar Grado Man::::r 

Sara Walliser, Attorney-in-Fact 

Print Name 

4330 Golden Center Drive 
Placerville, CA 95667 

NOTARYACKNOWLEDGMENTSATTACHED 

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for 
The Crossings At El Dorado, 
Missouri Flat Road And Crossings Road, PD97-001 I 

AGMT 21 -54981 
Page 2 of2 

22-1539 C 7 of 10



PRINCIPAL 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of /3k ~ teA:~ 

On A-u9u-:.1' lu, 'Z b~1-- before me, 
I 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached , and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy , or validity of that 
document. 

tc,u Y?-r"4=-J J / t1-VIN '7 J~ t&Yl:'{ f'ug Ll c.. , 
(her~ insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared __ ....;;L'--'~=---o'-,..;--'-A-'--'rz.---=D- ~'-4--L.-rz,.---'A--'---'-~'-----------------

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person~ whose name!,aj 

is/q<'e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/~~y executed 

the same in his/h~~ir authorized capacity¥5) , and that by his/h¢~r signaturej.8) on 

the instrument the person~, or the entity upon behalf of which the perso!J,!.s) acted , executed 

the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature L 4..,l L' 
(Seal) 

22-1539 C 8 of 10



SURETY 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

State of California 

County of __ S'-a_cr_a_m_en_t-'-o _____ _ 

A notary public or other officer completing 
this certificate verifies only the identity of 
the individual who signed the document to 
which this certificate is attached , and not 
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that 
document. 

On __ A~ug_u_s_t 9~,_2_0_22 __ before me, ______ K_a_t_hl_ee_n_L_e~, N_o_t_ary~P_ub_l_ic _____ _ 

(here insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared _______ Sa_r_a_W_a_ll_is_er _______________ _ 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(-s) whose name(~) 

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed 

the same in l=tts/her/thetr authorized capacity(+-e-sy,--and that by l=tts/her/t-heir signature(sron 

the instrument the person(-st, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s-) acted , executed the 

instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signatur~~ 

(Seal) 

22-1539 C 9 of 10



Power of Attorney 

KNOW A.LL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ATLANTIC SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation with its principal office in Plymouth, 
Minnesota, does hereby constitute and appoi nt: Phil Watkins, Jessica Monlux, Pam Sey, John Hopkins, Renee Ramsey, John J. Weber, Elizabeth Collodi, 
Jennifer Lakmann, Marissa Robinson, Sara Walliser, Mindy Whitehouse, Mary Collins, Paula Senna, Matthew Foster, Jason March, Samantha Watkins, 
Tony Clark, Brad Espinosa, K. Corey Ward, Deanna Quintero, Bill Rapp, Breanna Boatright, Kathleen Le, each individually if there be more than one named, its 
true a nd lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, fo r and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contraas of indemnity, and all other 
writings obligatory in the nature thereof; provided that no bond or undenaking executed under this authori ty shall exceed in amount the sum of: unlimited and the execution of 
such bonds, recogni zances, contracts of indemni ty, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company 
as if they had been fully signed by an autho rized officer of the Company and sealed with the Company seal. This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of the 
following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012: 

Resolved: That the Pres ident, any Seni or Vice President or Vice-President (each an " Authorized Officer") may execute for and in behalf of the Company any and 
all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other wri ti ngs obligatory in the nature thereof, and affix the seal of the Company thereto; and that the 
Authorized Officer may appoint and authorize an Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any and all such instruments and to affix the Company 
seal thereto; and that the Authori zed Officer may at any time remove any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke all power and authority given to any such Attorney-in­
Fact. 

Resolved: That the Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority to execute for and in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, 
recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact sha ll 
be as binding upon the Company as if signed and sealed by an Authorized Officer and, fur1her, the Attorney-in-Fact is hereby authorized to verify any affidavit 
required to be attached to bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writi ngs obligatory in the nature thereof. 

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsi mile under the authority of the fo ll owing Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIAL TY 
INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012: 

Resolved: That the signature of an Authori zed Officer, the signature of the Secretary or the Assistant Secretary, and the Company seal may be affixed by 
facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing an Attorney-in-Fact for purposes on ly of executing and seal ing any bond, 
under1aking, recogni zance o r other written obligation in the nature thereof, and any such signature and seal where so used, being hereby adopted by the Company 
as the origina l signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though 
manually affixed . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by an Authorized Officer and the seal of the Company 
to be affixed this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
HENNEPIN COUNTY 

By 

Paul J. Brehm, Senior Vice President 

On this twenty-seventh day of April, 2020, before me personally came Paul J. Brehm, Seni or Vice President of ATLANrlC SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY, to me 
personally known to be the individual and officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me 
duly sworn, that he is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the sea l affixed to the preceding instrument is the seal of said Company and that the sa id seal and the 
signature as such officer was du ly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and at the direction of the Company. 

-..-.••-•..__... ... ... -. I 

~ , /4 -·'"''~·,,...~- ALISON DWAN NASH-TROUT , !~·~ NOTARY PUBLIC · MINNESOTA ~ 
~~ My Commiss ion Expires t 

1 •~ Ja nua ry 31 , 2025 Notary Public 

I, the undersigned, Secretary of ATLANTIC SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, do hereby cer1ify that the foregoi ng power of attorney is in full 
force and has not been revoked, and the resolutions set for1h above are now in fo rce. 

Signed and sealed. Dated 9th day of August 2022 

I This Power of Attorney expires I 
January 3 1, 2025 

Please direct bond verifications to sun:ty@jmactjnsurancc com 

Kara Barrow, Secretary 

22-1539 C 10 of 10




